# RESOLUTION No. 2 /2014 ON THE ELECTIONS OF THE

# PRESIDENT AND THE VICE-PRESIDENT OF THE ASSEMBLY OF PARTIES

## Meeting of the Assembly of Parties November 6, 2014

The Assembly of Parties,

In accordance with Article VI(1)(D)(a) of the Agreement for the Establishment of the International Development Law Organization of February 5, 1988, as amended, and Articles 14(1) and 28 of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly of Parties;

Recalling Resolution No. 2010/04 by which the United States of America was elected President of the Assembly of Parties, and Kuwait was elected as Vice-President, for a three-year term effective as of March 23, 2011;

Recalling Resolution No. 3/2013 by which the elections of the President and Vice-President were postponed until the annual Assembly of the Parties meeting in 2014, and the President and Vice-President were called upon to serve in their respective capacities until their successors are elected;

Considering that the Assembly of Parties has been presented with the following candidates: [XX] to serve as President and [XX] to serve as Vice-President of the Assembly of the Parties;

#### Resolves to:

Elect [XX] to serve as President of the Assembly of Parties, and [XX] to serve as Vice-President of the Assembly of Parties, both for a three-year term expiring at the annual Assembly of Parties meeting of 2017.



# RESOLUTION No. 3/2014 ON THE ELECTION OF THE AD HOC MEMBER

#### OF THE STANDING COMMITTEE

### Meeting of the Assembly of Parties November 6, 2014

The Assembly of Parties,

In accordance with Article VI(3) of the Agreement for the Establishment of the International Development Law Organization of February 5, 1988, as amended; Article 28 of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly of Parties; and Article V of the Rules of Procedure of the Standing Committee;

*Recalling* Resolution No. 04/2012 on Amendments to the Composition, Terms of Office, and Meeting Frequency of the Standing Committee;

*Recalling* Resolution No. 06/2012 by which Peru was elected *ad hoc* member of the Standing Committee for a two-year term, expiring at the annual Assembly of Parties meeting of 2014;

Considering that the Assembly of Parties has been presented with the following candidate (s) [XX] for ad hoc membership on the Standing Committee;

#### Resolves to:

Elect [XX] to serve as the *ad hoc* member of the Standing Committee for a two-year term of office, expiring at the annual Assembly of Parties meeting of 2016.



# RESOLUTION No. 4/2014 ON THE APPOINTMENT OF THE MEMBERS AND CHAIRMAN OF THE AUDIT AND FINANCE COMMITTEE OF THE ASSEMBLY OF PARTIES

## Meeting of the Assembly of Parties November 6, 2014

The Assembly of Parties,

In accordance with Article 28 of the Rules of Procedure of the Assembly of Parties; and Article 2 of the Rules of Procedure of the Audit and Finance Committee of the Assembly of Parties, as amended;

Recalling Resolution No. 08/2012 by which Jordan, Kenya, the Netherlands, the People's Republic of China, and the Philippines were appointed members of the Audit and Finance Committee; and the Netherlands was appointed Chairman of the Audit and Finance Committee, each for a two-year term, expiring at the annual Assembly of the Parties meeting of 2014;

Considering that the Assembly of Parties has been presented with the following candidates for membership on the Audit and Finance Committee: [XX], [XX], [XX], [XX], and [XX]; and [XX] has expressed the wish to serve as Chairman of the Audit and Finance Committee;

#### Resolves to:

Appoint [XX], [XX], [XX] and [XX] to serve as members of the Audit and Finance Committee for a two-year term expiring at the annual Assembly of the Parties meeting of 2016; and

Appoint [XX] to serve as Chairman of the Audit and Finance Committee for a two-year term expiring at the annual Assembly of Parties meeting of 2016.

